Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 0064)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

IMPORTANT NOTES

In light of the ongoing Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, the Company will implement the following precautionary measures at the EGM to protect attending Shareholders, staff and stakeholders from the risk of infection:

- (i) compulsory body temperature checks, hand sterilisation and health declaration
- (ii) compulsory wearing of a surgical face mask for each attendee
- (iii) no distribution of corporate gift or refreshment
- (iv) appropriate seating arrangement in line with the relevant laws and regulations in Hong Kong

The Company reminds Shareholders that they may appoint the chairman of the EGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolution(s) at the EGM as an alternative to attending the EGM in person.

Any person who does not comply with the precautionary measures or is subject to any Hong Kong Government prescribed quarantine may be denied entry into the meeting venue. **NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that** the extraordinary general meeting ("**EGM**") of Get Nice Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10:45 a.m. on Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 3/F, Cosco Tower, Grand Millennium Plaza, 183 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the Financing Services Agreement (as defined in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 10 November 2022 (the "Circular")) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the Proposed Annual Caps (as defined in the Circular), for the period/year ending 31 March 2023, 2024 and 2025 and from 1 April 2025 to and including 14 December 2025, respectively, be and are hereby approved; and
- (c) the board of directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to sign, execute, perfect, deliver and do all such documents, deeds, acts, matters and things as it considers necessary or desirable for the purposes of or in connection with or to give effect to the aforesaid Financing Services Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the Proposed Annual Caps)."

By order of the Board Get Nice Holdings Limited Kam, Eddie Shing Cheuk Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 10 November 2022

Registered office: Third Floor, Century Yard Cricket Square P.O. Box 902 Grand Cayman KY1-1103 Cayman Islands Principal place of business in Hong Kong: G/F-3/F Cosco Tower Grand Millennium Plaza 183 Queen's Road Central Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company who is a holder of two or more shares, and who is entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint more than one proxy or a duly authorised corporate representative to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member of the Company from attending the EGM and vote in person. In such event, his form of proxy will be deemed to have been revoked.
- 2. A form of proxy for the EGM is enclosed. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy should not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the above meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she/it were solely entitled thereto to. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the above meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 5. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 24 November 2022 to 29 November 2022, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 23 November 2022.
- 6. As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Hung Hon Man (Chairman), Mr. Cham Wai Ho, Anthony (Deputy chairman) and Mr. Kam, Eddie Shing Cheuk (Chief Executive Officer). The non-executive Director is Ms. Wu Yan Yee. The independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Chan Oi Chong, Dr. Santos Antonio Maria and Mr. Siu Hi Lam, Alick.